made for the leasehold land represents prepaid lease payments and are amortised on a
straightline basis over the lease term. A lease of land and building is apportioned into a
lease of land and lease of building in proportion to the relative fair values of the
leasehold interest in the land element and the building element of the lease at the
inception of the lease. Prior to 1 July 2006, leasehold land was classified as property,
plant and equipment and was stated as cost less accumulated depreciation and
impairment losses.

Upon the adoption of the revised FRS 117 at 1 July 2006, the unamortized amount of
leasehold land is retained as the surrogate carrying amount of prepaid lease payments
as allowed by the transitional provisions of FRS 117.

BONIA CORPORATION BERHAD
(Company No. 223934-T)

[Incorporated in Malaysia]

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
31  MARCH  2007

(Unaudited)

- 8 -

1.2 Comparative

The following comparative amounts have been restated due to the adoption of new and
revised FRSs:

As previously
stated
RM’000

 Effect on
 Adoption of
 FRSs
 RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Balance Sheet
As at 30 June 2006
Property, plant and
equipment

 46,286   (655)   45,631

Prepaid lease payments
- FRS 117

-   655   655

Income statement
As at 1 July 2006
Retained profits 38,961   649   39,610
Reserve on consolidation
- FRS 3

   649 (649) -

A2. Declaration of audit qualification
There was no qualified report issued by the auditors in the financial statements of the
Group for the financial year ended 30 June 2006.

A3. Seasonality or Cyclicality of Interim Operations

The business operations of the Group are generally dependent on the Malaysian
economy, consumer confidence and Government support, as well as major festive
seasons.

A4. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no unusual items in the quarterly financial statements under review.